Obasi (1999), therefore the sample size of this study is Four 

Hundred (400) respondents. The techniques use for sample of the respondents was a 

purposive sampling techniques. Four hundred (400) questionnaires were administered 

to the diplomats and other selected organization, only (305) three hundred and five 

questionnaires successfully filled and return thereby used for the analysis. 

3.4 Methods of Data Collection 

Basically there are main two sources of data collection in this study both primary and 

secondary sources of data were used.  

i. Primary Method of Data Collection:- This involve the collection of data by the use